
New Jersey Is an Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper 
 

 
  
 
 CHRIS CHRISTIE 
 Governor 
 
 KIM GUADAGNO 
 Lt. Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 

PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
PO BOX 230 

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0230 

 FORD M. SCUDDER 
 Acting State Treasurer 
 

                JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY 
                                                Director             

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #5 
G-8048 

 
SOLICITATION #13-R-23156 

CONTRACT #84078 
 

 
Date:   May 25, 2016 
 
To:   Department of Community Affairs 
 
From:  Vicente Azarcon, Procurement Bureau 
 
Subject: Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management System (SIROMS) 
 
 
Original Contract Period: May 24, 2013 to May 24, 2015 
 
1st Extension Period: May 25, 2015 to May 24, 2016 
This Extension Period: May 25, 2016 to May 24, 2017 
 
Please be advised that the above contract with CGI Federal Inc. has been extended for a period of 
twelve (12) months. 
  
The vendor has agreed to extend as per the terms and conditions of the original proposal, addenda and 
amendment. 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
Please keep this amendment with the Notice of Award for future reference. 
 
 



 
 

 

                                                                                                                                                     

  
 

 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Jersey Department of Community Affairs 

Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management 

System (“SIROMS”) 

 
 
 
 

Project Change Request (PCR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 13, 2016 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

2 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 

1 Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

2 Amendment Scope ................................................................................................................................ 4 

2.1 Application Software Maintenance .................................................................................................. 4 

2.2 Production Support ........................................................................................................................... 4 

2.3 ACH Processing ................................................................................................................................. 7 

2.4 Systems Integration Layer ................................................................................................................. 7 

2.5 Database ........................................................................................................................................... 9 

2.6 Program Reporting .......................................................................................................................... 10 

2.7 Data Warehouse ............................................................................................................................. 12 

2.8 Business Objects Administration .................................................................................................... 13 

2.9 Disaster Recovery ............................................................................................................................ 14 

2.10 Business Support ............................................................................................................................. 15 

2.11 Helpdesk .......................................................................................................................................... 18 

2.12 Governor’s Office of Recovery and Rebuilding Reporting .............................................................. 19 

2.13 New Jersey Rebuild Transparency Portal ........................................................................................ 21 

2.14 Infrastructure Solutions .................................................................................................................. 22 

2.15 Hosting ............................................................................................................................................ 23 

2.16 Project Management ...................................................................................................................... 26 

3 Exhibit 1 Updated Pricing Schedules ................................................................................................... 28 

3.1 PCR Pricing Summary ...................................................................................................................... 28 

3.2 Summary of Labor Cost ................................................................................................................... 28 

3.3 Summary of Infrastructure/Hosting Costs ...................................................................................... 29 

3.4 Summary of Miscellaneous Costs ................................................................................................... 29 

3.5 General Assumptions ...................................................................................................................... 29 



 

 

 

 
 

 

3 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 

 

Introduction 
CGI Technologies and Solutions Inc. (CGI T&S), through its wholly owned subsidiary CGI 
Federal Inc. (CGI), is pleased to submit this change request for contract number A84078, T-
number G8048 as it relates to the Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management 
System (SIROMS). NJDCA has requested CGI to extend its shared services platform 
pursuant to Section 5.2 of RFQ776799S to include the following set of functions related to 
the delivery of the programs set forth in the State’s Action Plan.  
All programs listed in the Action Plan are of highest priority for the State and need to be 
executed efficiently and expeditiously to help ensure that the New Jersey citizens are 
receiving the assistance they need. CGI provides crucial, broad-based functionality for 
NJDCA to execute the new programs and enhance the existing programs including the 
following key functions: 

 Financial Management – Overall financial management of Sandy Recovery 
Programs 

 Grant Management – End to end program management workflow tracking software 

 Program Management – Specific functionality built to support the management of 
recovery programs outside of the Grant Management component 

 Program Reporting – Detailed reporting for specific programs, and across programs 
to support the management of Sandy Recovery Programs 

 CDBG-DR Dashboard – Public Facing informational website 

 Federal Reporting Support – Centralized data collection tools that support the 
collection, management, and distribution of data required to be submitted to federal 
agencies including HUD 

 Systems Integration – Broad capacity integration tool that brings data from disparate 
systems together 

All of the functions above require ongoing maintenance and support.  As policies and 
procedures change within the State, those changes must continue to be reflected and updated 
in the technology solutions that support the programs.  
NOTE:  This contract amendment will also cover related travel expenses during the one year 
extension. 

  



 

 

 

 
 

 

4 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

1 Amendment Scope 
1.1 Application Software Maintenance  

SIROMS is a suite of custom software modules providing broad spectrum functionality 
across all of the New Jersey CDBG-DR funded Sandy Recovery programs.  This custom 
software requires ongoing maintenance and support to deliver consistent operations.  The 
maintenance required for existing features and functionality covers a large set of tasks.  
Those ongoing maintenance tasks include, but are not limited to: 

 Maintaining and updating documentation on changes to current functionality 
 Modifying applications deployed in production to correct faults, to improve 

performance or other attributes 
 Modifying the system to cope with changes in the software environment 
 Increasing software maintainability or reliability to prevent problems in the 

future 
 Maintaining and updating User Guides 
 Maintaining and updating database objects 
 Modifying environments to support testing consistency across environments 
 Maintaining and updating software using Metastorm BPM v94, including 

scripting and workflow design, with implementation and maintenance of 
workflow systems for SIROMS BPM Applications 

 Maintaining and updating client side scripting using Javascript/JQuery for front 
end forms development 

 Modifying SQL stored procedures and writing needed queries in MS SQL Server 
2012 for updating SIROMS BPM and .NET modules and integration between 
them where required. 

 Managing, Planning, and scheduling software builds for various applications 
through TST, Staging and Production environments 

 Tracking and controlling changes in Applications, using Tortoise SVN Version 
Control System 

 Build Management using OpenText Designer Studio and InstallShield 

1.2 Production Support 
Each of the custom modules that comprise the SIROMS suite of software applications 
require varying levels of production support in order to diagnose and troubleshoot issues 
reported by end users and help ensure that recovery programs supported by the system(s) 
are able to continue to conduct their day-to-day operations. There are also various 
recurring tasks which are performed to verify data from external, asynchronous systems 



 

 

 

 
 

 

5 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

is imported into the system to maintain SIROMS as the system of record for Sandy 
Recovery project. The ongoing maintenance tasks related to Production Support include, 
but are not limited to: 

 2nd Level/Tier support to diagnose if the request is a defect, user 
training/configuration issue, or if there is a potential need for a system 
enhancement. 

 3rd Level/Tier support to provide final diagnosis and resolution path with cross 
functional teams including business, database, application, network and 
infrastructure. 

 Examples of reoccurring tasks include, but are not limited to: 
 Handling requests for moving grant applications to and from various 

points in their respective workflows via database updates and script 
execution 

 Data migrations from external data sources 
 Historical Imports of financial transactions which do not originate in 

SIROMS 
 A1 File Generation and NJCFS Integration for automated transfer of 

grant payments to the State’s treasury system 
 Modifications to funding classifications via database updates in support 

of DRGR Reconciliation 
 Mass upload and/or reclassification of attachments/supporting 

documentation to grant applications 
 The following modules are currently supported by one or many of the tasks 

detailed above: 
 SharePoint Applications 

 SIROMS Portal 
 Policy Change Request 
 Policy Library 
 SRD Operational Document Library 
 RREM Document Library 
 LRRP Document Library 
 LMI Document Library 
 Flood Hazard Risk, Resiliency, and Recovery (FHRRR) 

Program/Municipality Document Collaboration Site 
 Flood Hazard Easements (FHE) Program/Municipality Document 

Collaboration Site 



 

 

 

 
 

 

6 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 .NET  Applications 
 Housing Counseling Services 
 Constituent Services 
 Resettlement 
 Sweeney Applicant Status Form 
 RREM Construction Survey 
 Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Public Application Intake  
 Grant Recovery Tool 
 Lead Hazard Reduction Program Environmental Review Request 

Tool 
 SIROMS Appointments 
 LMI Public Application Intake 
 RREM Waitlist 
 Rental Assistance Program Application 

 BPM Modules 
 SGM 

 RREM 
 LRRP 
 LMI 
 USD 

 Strategic Recovery Planning Report 
 Local Planning Services 
 Zoning 
 Flood Hazard Easements 
 Flood Hazard Risk Reduction 
 VCA-LEP Quarterly Reporting 
 Technical Assistance and Monitoring 
 Quarterly Performance Report – Measure Reporting 
 Accounts Receivable 
 Return Funds 
 Program Income 
 Contractor Invoice Module 
 ESGA- Phase I/Phase II/Phase III Applications 
 Federal Reports 
 Forecasting 
 Funds Distribution 



 

 

 

 
 

 

7 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Funds Request 
 Change Request 
 User Access Request 

 New Jersey Rebuild Transparency Portal 
 Program Highlight Updates 
 ArcGIS Support 
 Ongoing data updates 

1.3 ACH Processing 
NJDCA is required to process ACH financial transactions between the State Treasury 
financial system and the bank responsible for managing the escrow accounts for the 
RREM program.  CGI facilitates this communication on a daily basis and performs a 
variety of tasks and actions to maintain these processes and verify the transactions are 
executed properly.  Some of these tasks are: the facilitation of the builder transaction 
processing, facilitation of the escrow transaction processing, updating and maintaining 
the builder and homeowner accounts, and processing transaction reversals when required 
by the program. 

1.4 Systems Integration Layer  
The integration between SIROMS and a myriad of external systems maintained by 
partner agencies, partner authorities, state and federal oversight agencies, and other 
vendors to the project are critical to the day-to-day operations of the Sandy Recovery 
project as a whole. To keep these services operational and continue to meet the dynamic 
needs of the project, the following maintenance tasks related to the Integration Layer 
include, but are not limited to: 

 Modification of business logic components and necessary updates as to 
incorporate changes to business rules for the following interfaces: 

 RREM 

 Interface 71 -  Transfer Grant Information and Right of Entry information 
 Interface 7 – Transfer Initial Site Inspection Results 
 Interface 8  – Transfer Closeout Documents and Information 
 Interface DEPout -  SIROMS to DEP - Transfer Grant Information and Right of 

Entry information 
 Interface DEPin – DEP to SIROMS – Transfer TierII Verification Result 

 
 LRRP 

 Interface 71- Transfer Grant Information and Right of Entry information 
 Interface 7 – Transfer Initial Site Inspection Results 



 

 

 

 
 

 

8 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Interface 8  – Transfer Closeout Documents and Information 
 Interface DEPout -  SIROMS to DEP - Transfer Grant Information and Right of 

Entry information 
 Interface DEPin – DEP to SIROMS – Transfer TierII Verification Result 

 
 LMI 

 Interface 71-  Transfer Grant Information and Right of Entry information 
 Interface 7 – Transfer Initial Site Inspection Results 
 Interface DEPout -  SIROMS to DEP - Transfer Grant Information and Right of 

Entry information 
 Interface DEPin – DEP to SIROMS – Transfer TierII Verification Result 

 
 USD 

 Interface DEPout -  SIROMS to DEP - Transfer Grant Information and Right of 
Entry information 

 Interface DEPin – DEP to SIROMS – Transfer TierII Verification Result 
 

 LHRP  

 Interface DEPout -  SIROMS to DEP - Transfer Grant Information and Right of 
Entry information 

 Interface DEPin – DEP to SIROMS – Transfer TierII Verification Result 
 

 Treasury 

 A1 Interface – SIROMS to NJCFS – Transfer Funds request information 
 A1 Inbound Interface – NJCFS to SIROMS – Transfer Funds disbursement 

information 
 

 Bank of America 

 ACH Interface – SIROMS to Bank of America - Transfer ACH Information 
 

 SAGE Interface 

 LIP Interface Inbound  - INCLL to SIROMS - Generate Funds Requests for 
INCLL program 

 LIP Interface Outbound – SIROMS to INCLL - Transfer Funds Request 
Processing information to LIP 

 LIP QPR   - INCLL to SIROMS – Generate Measure Reporting Information for 
Quarterly Processing Report 
 

 NJ Rebuild Interface 

 Provide NJ Rebuild Highlight information as web service 



 

 

 

 
 

 

9 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 

1.5 Database 
As the system of record for the State of New Jersey’s Sandy Recovery programs, the 
SIROMS suite of custom software applications employs a number of distinct databases in 
order to manage and maintain the vast amount of data created and modified on a daily 
basis by each of the program stakeholders that interact with the SIROMS system. In order 
to maintain the integrity and availability of the data, continual monitoring, tuning, and 
general maintenance of each of the databases must occur on a regular basis. The 
following list of activities provides examples of the types of tasks undertaken continually 
by CGI in order to ensure the proper maintenance of the SIROMS databases: 

 CDC Maintenance 

 Archiving Audit Logs 

 SQL Services Maintenance 

 Database Object Level Change (DDL) Maintenance 

 Database Backup Maintenance 

 High Availability & Disaster Recovery Status: Check Database Replication & 
Database Mirroring Status & Troubleshoot/Document, if there are any Errors in 
Log. 

 SQL Database Index Fragmentation Status: Review an Index Fragmentation 
Level Report on SQL Databases & perform necessary action 
(Reorganize/Rebuild). 

 SQL Database Index Tuning: Tune SQL Databases & Build necessary Indexes 
based on workload Data Report. 

 Database Data/Log Files Size Status: Shrink Database Data/Log Files to free up 
Disk Space, if those are larger than necessary. 

 SQL Server Drive Space Status: Validate/Monitor available Free Space on 
Server Drives to accommodate Databases Data/Log Files, Database Backup 
Files, Batch Processes, Trace Files, etc. 

 Daily Data Import in Database 
 7a DRGR HUD Recon Data Import 
 NJDCA FBLT NJCFS Data Import 
 NJDCA NJCFS ACTV Data Import 

 Daily Historical Data Import 

 Daily Support for all the Database Updates and Requests 



 

 

 

 
 

 

10 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Quarterly QPR Updates in Production 

 SQL Server Performance Status: Review the Performance Metrics (Buffer Cache 
Hit Ratio, Page Life Expectancy, I/O and Network Performance, Long Running 
Queries, Average CPU Utilization, etc.) 

 Compress Databases/Files: If databases or Transaction Logs are larger than 
necessary, then compress Databases/Files to free up Disk Space. 

 SQL Server Drive Space Status: Validate there is sufficient storage on server 
drives to support the databases, backups, batch processes, etc. in the short term. 

 

1.6 Program Reporting 
NJDCA is constantly faced with requests for data, and analyses on their data, in order to 
not only respond to the numerous inquiries from both internal and external entities, but 
also to make policy and procedural decisions which impact the direction of their recovery 
programs. In order to provide the necessary program reporting support required to deliver 
timely responses to data requests, the CGI team conducts a significant amount of 
maintenance tasks on a regular basis. These tasks include, but are not limited to: 

 Report Definition and Documentation 

 Reports Development 

 Ad-Hoc Data Extracts 
 Create ad-hoc SQLs 
 Format ad-hoc data extracts for end user consumption   
 Save ad-hoc reports and queries for future reference (Create derived 

tables/BO Reports)  

 Modifications/New reports 
 Analyze issues reported as defects 
 Lower environment set up for development of report 
 Create/Modify database objects(SQLs, store procs, ETLs ) needed for 

analysis and reporting 
 Create/Modify universes needed to support the requirements  
 Create/Modify existing report 
 Unit test and verify report   

 Reports Testing 

 Data setup in testing environment 



 

 

 

 
 

 

11 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Peer review reports among development team members 

 Review and correct issues found in testing 

 Shakedown of reports while upgrading stack version.  

 Report Deployment 

 Promote objects from lower environment(s) to production  

 Set up report on scheduler for both automated email delivery and SharePoint 
storage 

 Support 

 Manage schedules and editing distribution lists 

 Instance clean up and archiving deprecated reports 

 Periodic Reporting activities 

 Daily/Weekly 
 Regular tabular reports for multiple programs 
 Dashboards 
 Database reports 
 User Management reports 
 Constituent services reports to help the team act on tickets that are pending 
 Reconciliation reports between DRGR/NJCFS/SIROMS 

 Monthly 
 RSP Compliance reports and cross application reports 
 RREM/LRRP/LMI/FR summary reports 
 User management and review  

 Assist with administration and removal of users who have left the 
organization 

 GORR Reporting 

 Quarterly  
 QPR Reporting  

 Data set up for QPR activities 

 Report modification for the quarter 

 Ad-hoc reporting to support QPR activities 



 

 

 

 
 

 

12 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Distribution list management  

 Turn off QPR reports at the end of QPR entry period 
 Forecasting Reports 

 Modification of reports and database objects for the quarter 

 Scheduling separate instances to SharePoint and individual users 
based on the requirements for the quarter 

 Support Staging/user testing environment for forecasting reports 

 Support BPM reports for forecasting module 

 Enable/Disable Forecasting submission reports based on 
forecasting submission period 

 VCA 
 Modify database objects and reports for the quarter to accommodate the 

VCA changes 
 Enable/Disable reports based on the requirement 
 Create ad-hoc VCA reports based on requirements 

   

1.7 Data Warehouse 
A key component in the CGI team’s ability to provide timely, accurate, and robust 
responses to requests for data and data analysis is the SIROMS Data Warehouse. Due to 
the number of distinct systems which comprise the SIROMS suite of software 
applications, and the complex nature of the data contained in their respective databases, 
the normalization of data within the data warehouse is critical to supporting the project’s 
reporting needs. The following list of activities provides examples of the types of tasks 
undertaken as part of maintenance by CGI in order to ensure the proper operation of the 
SIROMS Data Warehouse: 

 Data Assurance 
 Ensures that the application database and the data warehouse data are in 

sync and provides information about data integrity 

 ETL Health Monitoring 
 Verify ETL run times and data integrity to make sure the data is in sync 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Disaster Recovery sync 



 

 

 

 
 

 

13 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Obsolete Objects Cleanup 
 Clean up tables and ETL objects that are no longer in use  

 Log Management and File Backup 
 Archive and clean up log files and data files to ensure there are no space 

issues 

 Lineage Management 
 Ensure that the data from every field of the data warehouse is 

connected/derived from a field in the application 

 EDA Salesforce data sync 
 

1.8 Business Objects Administration 
Business Objects (BO) is the 3rd party enterprise software application which has been 
implemented by the CGI team for the purpose of developing, managing, and distributing 
reports containing data from across the Sandy Recovery project. To date, over 2,000 
reports have been developed, tested, and delivered to program stakeholders and 
management, with over 300 canned/scheduled reports being automatically delivered to 
recipients on regular intervals. The following list of activities provides examples of the 
types of tasks undertaken continually by CGI in order to properly maintain and 
administer the Business Objects tool: 

 Repo Scan to Correct Orphan files 
 This activity keeps the database and file system, which maintains the 

reports and other objects in sync. If this activity is not performed regularly 
there will be multiple files which are not connected to the database 
causing performance issues and file corruption. 

 This activity also protects against fragmentation. Manual verification is 
needed in cases where files are duplicated and share the same id in the 
database. 

 Job Server and Adaptive Server memory refresh 
 Since BO is heavily used for mailing reports to multiple users, the 

adaptive processing server and adaptive job server needs periodic refresh 
to confirm that reports don’t stay in a pending state and are delivered on 
time. 

 Server parameters are adjusted to run reports in parallel threads. This 
activity needs monitoring to help ensure server performance. 

 CMC Backup and cleanup of unused instances 



 

 

 

 
 

 

14 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Load  Distribution and APS split 

 Server recovery from Failure and core dump analysis 

 Server health state monitoring and audit 

 BO  Universe Integrity Checks 

 Mandatory patch management 

 BO Report Query Tuning 

 BO Report universe and publication backups  

 BO SharePoint reports maintenance 

 DR sync and maintenance 
 

1.9 Disaster Recovery 
The CGI team regularly maintains a live copy of all SIROMS applications and their 
respective databases in a Disaster Recovery environment that is wholly separate from the 
production environment and geographically redundant with physical location of the  
disaster recovery servers on the opposite side of the country. In order for this 
environment to be available to potentially be placed into production use at any time, the 
CGI team regularly conducts maintenance activities including, but not limited to: 

 Disaster Recovery Systems update/Systems Testing 

 Disaster Recovery Application Updates/Application Testing 

 Disaster Recovery Database Updates/Database Testing 

 Perform Annual Disaster Recovery Test 

 Document Disaster Recovery Test results  

 Perform Corrective measures to ensure DR readiness  

 Database Failover & Configure to DR Server for Disaster Recovery Testing 

 Database Failback & Configure to Production Server after Testing 

  



 

 

 

 
 

 

15 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

1.10 Business Support 
As the primary grantee of the Sandy Recovery project, NJDCA and its partners are 
responsible for the oversight and execution of over 30 distinct programs operating across 
the state. Much of the day-to-day operations for these programs is documented, 
organized, and managed within the SIROMS suite of applications. Meeting the 
technology needs of a diverse user base of this size requires a significant amount of 
Business Support from the CGI team in order to help ensure that the software continues 
to provide the flexibility required by the state’s ever changing business needs and to 
handle exception cases. The maintenance tasks that the CGI team undertakes in order to 
provide Business Support to NJDCA and its partners include, but are not limited to: 

 Business Support related to all/many programs: 
 Preparation for and conducting of PMOs/Status Meetings 
 Development and Distribution of Meeting Minutes 
 Client stakeholder communication management at all organizational 

levels 
 Issue analysis, troubleshooting, escalation and remediation 
 Delivery of Ad-hoc training, one-on-one or to small groups. Involves 

travel to various locations in NJ at times. 
 Analysis of new, or proposed new/modified, policies and procedures 

to determine system impacts or potential system impacts 
 Document Types/Scanning Convention Maintenance and 

Configuration 
 Monitoring of Automated Notification mailboxes for bounce backs 
 Manual update of database tables which drive reporting on bounce 

backs for automated email notifications 
 Mapping the work function(s) to existing User Roles, when new 

employees join the project or change roles, and other User access 
management 

 Development and confirmation of requirements for modifications to 
SharePoint document libraries 

 Development and confirmation of ad-hoc reporting requirements and 
delivery of reports 

 Development and distribution of data migration templates, and 
associated collection, validation, and processing. 



 

 

 

 
 

 

16 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Programs supported and Business Support provided to specific 
programs/areas: 

 Finance: 
 Analyzing daily transactions reports from NJCFS in order to 

determine which transactions are eligible for historical import 
 Manual creation of Historical import CSV files, by activity 
 Daily upload of Historical Import CSV files 
 Manual scheduling of activities for entry into SIROMS QPR 
 Quarterly manual entry of QPR data into DRGR 
 Daily upload of NJCFS and DRGR reports into data warehouse 

in support of reconciliation reporting 
 Processing of back-end updates to accounting of completed 

transactions 
 Manual enable/disabling of activities 
 Monthly compilation, analysis, and distribution of GORR files 
 Monthly data compilation, analysis, upload and publishing of 

data to NJ Rebuild 
 On-request generation/regeneration of financial reports (e.g., 

forecast, reconciliation) 
 Housing Resettlement Program 

 Manual configuration of the Approved Grants table in support 
of new FR creation/submission  

 Manual creation of “new” applicants 
 Reconstruction, Rehabilitation, Elevation, and Mitigation (RREM) 

 Processing requests for applicant stage moves outside of 
normal system functionality 

 Managing communication and providing support to external 
vendors 

 Research into interface transactions 
 Manual creation of “new” applicants 

 LMI Homeowners Rebuilding Program 
 Processing requests for applicant stage moves outside of 

normal system functionality 
 Managing communication and providing support to external 

vendors 
 Research into interface transactions 



 

 

 

 
 

 

17 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Maintenance and monitoring of external facing application 
intake portal 

 Manual creation of “new” applicants 
 Small Rental Properties (LRRP) 

 Processing requests for applicant stage moves outside of 
normal system functionality 

 Managing communication and providing support to external 
vendors 

 Research into interface transactions 
 Manual creation of “new” applicants 

 Housing Counseling 
 Constituent Services 
 Blue Acres  Buyout Program 
 Large Multi-Family 
 Sandy Home Buyer Assistance Program 
 Special Needs Housing 
 Neighborhood Enhancement Program (Blight) 
 Incentive for Landlords 
 Pre-development Fund 
 Grants/Recov Loans to Small Business 
 Direct Loans for Small Businesses 
 Neighborhood & Community Revitalization 
 Tourism Marketing 
 New Jersey Energy Resilience Bank 
 Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Program-Infrastructure 

 Maintenance and monitoring of external facing application 
intake portal 

 FEMA Match 
 Flood Hazard Risk Reduction-Acquisition 

 Manual processing of multi-applicant invoice/FRs 
 Rebuild By Design -Meadowlands 
 Rebuild By Design -Hoboken 
 Federal Highway Administration (match) 
 Wastewater State Revolving Fund (match) 
 Code Enforcement 
 Unsafe Structure Demolition 



 

 

 

 
 

 

18 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Research into interface transactions 
 Essential Public Services 
 Zoning Program 
 DCA Local Planning Services 

 Processing requests for applicant stage moves outside of 
normal system functionality 

 Supportive Services - DCA Homeless Housing (TBRA) 
 Manual processing of monthly FR 

 Supportive Services - DCA Lead Hazard 
 Research into interface transactions 

 Supportive Services - DOH Mosquito Surveillance  
 Supportive Services - DEP Mosquito Control 
 Virtual NJ 
 Statewide Regional Planning and Assistance Grant (SRPAG) 

1.11 Helpdesk 
In order to provide Level/Tier 1 support to the approximately 900 end users of the 
SIROMS modules and applications, the CGI team staffs a dedicated Helpdesk which is 
available from 7AM-6PM ET, five days a week. The SIROMS Helpdesk receives an 
average of 150-200 requests for support per week, via phone calls, emails, and in person 
from users located on site at NJDCA. Each of these requests are documented, tracked, 
and resolved within the SIROMS ServiceDesk application. The activities that the 
Helpdesk staff conducts on a regular basis include, but are not limited to: 

 Support:  
 Email support 
 Remote support 
 Phone support 
 On-site support 
 Portal support 
 Incident Management 

 User Administration:   
 User activity 
 Security management 
 Password management 
 Basic training 

 Communications:  
 System wide communications (user community) 
 Issue escalations 



 

 

 

 
 

 

19 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 ServiceDesk maintenance:  
 Data clean-up 
 Report list clean-up 
 Template review/updates 
 Software review/updates/maintenance  
 Archiving 
 Integrity checks 

 ServiceDesk Reports:  
 Weekly reports 
 Ad-hock reports 
 HD canned reports 
 Report management  

 Documentation 
 User/security roles list  
 HD Spreadsheet updates/review 
 HD Documents updates/review  
 HD Process documentation updates/review  

 Testing support: 
 Regression testing  

 

1.12 Governor’s Office of Recovery and Rebuilding Reporting 
The Governor’s Office of Recovery and Rebuilding requires that NJDCA and their partner 
agencies and authorities provide detailed reporting on program expenditures on a monthly basis. 
As the source of record for the Sandy Recovery project, SIROMS houses the detail and 
supporting documentation for all financial transactions. Due to the fact that the partner agencies 
and authorities often process and maintain their financial transactions within their own disparate 
systems, there is a significant monthly reconciliation effort necessary to confirm that SIROMS 
has a record of all transactions at the level of detail necessary to support the reporting 
requirements. Specific ETLs, databases, and reports are continually maintained by the CGI team 
to support this effort. Maintenance tasks conducted by the CGI team for this task include, but are 
not limited to: 

 GORR File Creation Background Tasks 
 Daily upload of Historical Import data into the SIROMS database 
 Daily upload of DRGR and SAGE data into the SIROMS database 

 GORR File Creation Tasks 
 Generate Completed Funds Requests report without a Check Date 
 Execute data patches on check dates for Completed Funds Requests based 

on DCA feedback 
 Generate missing LPS Payee Reference Numbers report 



 

 

 

 
 

 

20 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Execute data patches on LPS Payee Reference Numbers based on DCA 
feedback 

 Generate Monthly Funds Request Line Items Data Dump File 
 Import NJRA Predevelopment Spreadsheet to database following the 

business rules 
 Import HMFA SHAP, HMFA FRM-PHA, HMFA FRM-SSNHF 

Spreadsheets to database following the business rules 
 Generate the internal data for the GORR Report 
 Execute the stored procedure to clean up the Internal GORR data such as 

missing or wrong ZIP Codes, confirming uniform Programs, Project 
Names, Project Types, Program and Project Descriptions 

 Execute the stored procedure to clean up the External GORR data such as 
correcting Federal Agency, Project Names, Project Types, Programs, 
Program and Project Descriptions as well as correcting missing or wrong 
ZIP Codes and Municipalities and/or Counties 

 Execute the stored procedure to correct the municipalities and counties in 
the Internal and External data using GEO Coding 

 Execute the stored procedure to verify all municipality and county 
combinations against a validation list 

 Generate Business Objects Monthly Data Extract that comprises data from 
SIROMS Internal and External data sources for 34 active programs 

 Generate GORR Monthly Summary Excel Spreadsheet 
 Generate GORR Monthly Verification Spreadsheet 
 Distribute the Monthly GORR, GORR Summary and GORR Verification 

Spreadsheets internally for validation of the data 
 Distribute the Monthly GORR, GORR Summary and GORR Verification 

Spreadsheets to DCA for ICFI validations 
 GORR File Verification Task 

 Perform Data Analysis for programs for which the Amounts (Awarded, 
Obligated and Paid) exceeds the allowable variance 

 Perform County/Municipality GEO Coding validations complying with 
OIT Specifications for all the data in the GORR File 

 Verify the Amount Allocated with their National Objective percentage 
 Perform Quality Control checks for dates, static data and descriptive data 
 Iterations (If any) 

 Perform data patches 
 Re-generate the set of three files and send to DCA for review 



 

 

 

 
 

 

21 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 GORR File OIT Transmission 
 Generate Comma Separated (CSV file) from the approved copy and add 

the Trailer record 
 Using WinSCP, transmit the CSV file to OIT Sandy Transparency Data 

Warehouse UNIX Server using SFT Protocol 
 Introduction of new programs when activity occurs 

 Create the BFRD for the source to target database mappings for all data 
elements in the GORR Report 

 Development of a database function to extract the funds data from 
SIROMS and applicable external data 

 Modification of SIROMS ETL Package to add the new function 
 Modification of Business Objects Report to include the new program as an 

additional tab in the spreadsheet 
 Modification of the VB Macro that generates the CSV file to include the 

new tab name 
 Modification of the GORR Summary file layout and VB Macros 
 Modification of the GORR Verification file layout and VB Macros 

1.13 New Jersey Rebuild Transparency Portal 
At the request of the Governor’s office and the Commissioner of NJDCA, the CGI team 
has developed and continually maintains the New Jersey Rebuild Transparency Portal 
(newjerseyrebuild.org) which provides data on the expenditures of the Sandy Recovery 
programs and the number of applicants being served. The website provides this data at an 
overall program level and also allows visitors to file data to individual municipalities 
through the use of a map which is supported by ArcGIS. The maintenance tasks 
undertaken on a regular basis to support the New Jersey Rebuild Transparency Portal 
include, but are not limited to: 

 Generate weekly data from SIROMS 

 Backup Existing NJ Rebuild Database from Production SQL Server 

 Geo-code weekly data with ArcGIS server 

 Test NJ Rebuild Front End User Interface after Refresh 

 Migrate updated NJ Rebuild Database from UAT to Production SQL Server 

 Backup updated NJ Rebuild Database from Production SQL Server 



 

 

 

 
 

 

22 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Configure/Test Database Maintenance Plan for updated NJ Rebuild Database 

 Configure/Test Disaster Recovery Database for updated NJ Rebuild Database on 
DR SQL Server 

 Geo-code monthly GORR data using ESRI technologies 

 

1.14 Infrastructure Solutions  
As the SIROMS suite of applications is hosted in the CGI Federal cloud, the CGI team 
has developed a set of infrastructure solutions which require regular maintenance to 
monitor for potential issues and manage performance. These solutions are especially 
complex due to the various types of software and databases created for and leveraged by 
the SIROMS project (e.g., BPM, .NET applications, SharePoint, Integration Layer, ECM, 
automated email services, SIROMS DW, exception logs), which are required to meet 
contractually obligated up times. Maintenance tasks conducted by the CGI Infrastructure 
team include, but are not limited to: 

 SAP Business Objects Support/Upgrades 

 Windows LDAP administration and maintenance for authentication and 
authorization of end user application access 

 DFS replication for data integrity and availability of file servers 

 DNS infrastructure 

 PKI infrastructure 

 ServiceDesk Administration/Support 

 SurgeMail and team Outlook Administration/Support 

 SFTP Administration/Support 

 SVN Administration/Support 

 SharePoint Administration/Support 

 Metastorm BPM Support 

 System Upgrades, Patches, Software Changes 

 Metastorm ECM Support/Upgrades 



 

 

 

 
 

 

23 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Document Retention 

 System Upgrades, Patches, Software Changes 

 Apache Camel Administration/Support/Upgrades 

 System Upgrades, Patches, Software Change 

 

1.15 Hosting 
The maintenance of the CGI Federal cloud hosting services consisting of dedicated 
servers and environments, which are exclusively provided for and used by the SIROMS 
suite of software applications, is required on a continual basis to keep systems available 
as required and performing as contracted. The maintenance tasks undertaken by the CGI 
team in support of providing hosting for the SIROMS suite of software application 
include, but are not limited to: 

 Provide data center server hosting and management services including network 
management and operations  

 Perform storage and backup activities for the in-scope environments per the 
CMDB Manage network performance, capacity, and availability  

 Perform Change Requests associated with Standard Services  

 Provide data center server hosting and management services.  

 Provide incident response 24 x 7 for the in-scope environments detailed in the 
CMDB.  

 Conduct monitoring necessary to meet the service levels  

 Manage performance, capacity, and availability  

 Proactively Plan and Perform Patch Management activities. (Right of decimal 
releases only)  

 Perform Change Requests associated with Standard Services  

 Incident, problem and service request management for infrastructure.  

 Perform in-scope services according to the Corporate Security Policies, Processes, 
Procedures, and Standards  



 

 

 

 
 

 

24 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Provide Host and Network Intrusion Services, Software, and Hardware  

 Participate and/or support (no more than one annually) Security questionnaires as 
they relate to the in-scope services.  

 Recommend techniques and procedures to ensure disk storage resources are 
utilized in an efficient and cost effective manner  

 Administer data retention policies  

 Administer the storage environment, including the data backup, recovery and 
offsite storage, meeting availability and performance requirements  

 Maintain Data Center BCP plan and client summary  

 Monitor, log and report hardware, system software and environmental failures and 
problems  

 Removal of old and redundant files 

 Maintain data in accordance with regulatory requirements  

 Manage requests for situations that require off-site data  

 Develop data backup and retention procedures and schedules for files based on 
customer’s requirements   

 Establish and maintain change control procedures for network changes  

 Maintain Security Infrastructure – Firewalls 

 Troubleshoot and support VPNs including conducting network tracing and 
profiling  

 Provide recommendations regarding backup and recovery procedures, such as 
improved levels of protection, efficiencies and cost reduction  

 Restore data as requested to recover from outages with minimum impact on 
Business operations  

 Effectively track, manage, communicate and resolve media exceptions  

 Provide recovery procedures for restoring data image / databases to a previous 
successful processing cycle after abnormally ended processing  



 

 

 

 
 

 

25 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Responsible for scheduling, monitoring and completion of distributed 
environment workload, including batch processing, on-line environments and 
backups, in the correct sequence, within agreed to service levels  

 Maintain the security and integrity of production, development and end-user data  

 Support Tier 2 in trouble-shooting and provide analysis of application and server 
statistics to resolve internal and client issues  

 Maintain environments, identified as such in the CMDB, that allow testing of new 
system software releases and application production releases  

 Maintain the capability to remove new code from production and restore previous 
code if there are problems  

 Manage and control changes to maintain the stability of the production 
environment  

 Determine and communicate the operational impact of proposed system changes.  

 Maintain hardware/infrastructure architecture diagrams/documentation.  

 Install, test, maintain and support IT hardware and system software products.  

 Monitor utilization of hardware resources for server environments  

 Test and implement recovery strategies 

 Resolve system related connectivity issues 

 Maintain a secure OS configuration 

 Resolve process bottle necks 

 Hardware Fault Reporting  

 Create and maintain OS start-up, shutdown, and utility scripts  

 Administer Naming Services DNS/WINS  

 Provide Operating System Administration for all virtual machines.  

 Support most recent versions of operating systems after General Availability 
(GA) to a mutually agreed schedule as defined in the OS upgrade strategy. 
Support includes monitoring, backup, virus protection, etc.  

 Check server event logs for errors 



 

 

 

 
 

 

26 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Manage and monitor security events 

 Verify disk space at acceptable levels 

 Check for application patches not included in Windows patching 

 Checking SIROMS URLs and server status after patching 

 Test backup/restore functionality with GIS 

 Maintain and update disaster recovery failover processes and documents 

 QPR External data setup 

 Database Replication health check and Checksum Review 

 Coordinate and perform annual PEN Test 

 Perform Quarterly Media Test 

 Windows LDAP administration and maintenance for authentication and 
authorization of end user application access 

 DFS replication for data integrity and availability of file servers 

 Participate in Application Performance Testing 

 Apply Microsoft SQL Server Cumulative Updates (CUs) 

 Apply Microsoft SQL Server Service Packs (SPs) 

1.16 Project Management 
In order to support and coordinate each of the tasks described above, the CGI team must 
maintain sufficient Project Management support. These tasks can be internal to the CGI 
team, in direct support of the Recovery Programs managed by NJDCA and their partners, 
and/or in support of requests made of the team by the DCA SIROMS Project Manager.  
These project management tasks serve to maintain the communication and feedback 
loops necessary to maintain the daily operations and forward movement of an IT project 
of this magnitude and the level of staffing required to continually deliver complex 
solutions on extremely tight deadlines. The project management tasks undertaken by the 
CGI team include, but are not limited to: 

 Time Management Support 
 Scope Management Support 



 

 

 

 
 

 

27 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 Resource Leveling 
 Weekly Status Reporting 
 Weekly Project Plan Maintenance 
 DCA/Partner Stakeholder PMO Meetings 
 Risks and Issues Management and Support 
 Quality Assurance Processes and Support 



 

 

 

 
 

 

28 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

2 Exhibit 1 Updated Pricing Schedules 
2.1 PCR Pricing Summary 
The table below summarizes the project change request pricing: 

PCR Financial Summary 

Labor Total $10,230,555.94 

Infrastructure/Hosting Total $1,600,002.00 

Miscellaneous Total $200,000.00 

Total $12,030,557.94 

  

2.2 Summary of Labor Cost 
The work will continue to be performed on a time and materials basis using the existing labor 
categories. The tables below summarize the additional labor hours authorized under this 
PCR: 

CONTRACT 
ITEM NO 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 SENIOR PROJECT DIRECTOR I HOUR $254.25 506.00 $118,479.90 

2 SENIOR PROJECT DIRECTOR II HOUR $234.15 0.00 $0.00 

3 SENIOR TECHNOLOGIST HOUR $196.07 0.00 $0.00 

4 INFRASTRUCTURE ARCHITECT HOUR $191.01 2024.00 $386,604.24 

5 PROJECT MANAGER HOUR $177.26 7,084.00 $1,255,709.84 

6 TEAM LEAD HOUR $165.89 4,048.00 $671,522.72 

8 SENIOR BUSINESS CONSULTANT HOUR $140.57 17,446.88 $2,276,109.44 

9 SENIOR SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER HOUR $160.10 20,240.00 $3,240,424.00 

10 NETWORK ENGINEER HOUR $123.04 2,024.00 $249,032.96 

11 DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR HOUR $130.36 1,012.00 $131,924.32 

13 SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER HOUR $123.07 4,048.00 $498,187.36 

14 ANALYST/PROGRAMMER HOUR $100.19 6,072.00 $608,353.68 

16 HELP DESK MANAGER HOUR $106.74 2,024.00 $216,041.76 

21 HELP DESK II HOUR $65.58 2,024.00 $132,733.92 

22 PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR HOUR $46.49 0.00 $0.00 

24 HELP DESK I HOUR $59.93 4,048.00 $242,596.64 

25 CDBG REGULATORY SPECIALIST HOUR $200.43 1,012.00 $202,835.16 

26 ACCOUNTANT HOUR $179.52 0.00 $0.00 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

29 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

2.3 Summary of Infrastructure/Hosting Costs 
As referenced in the original contract, Volume II – SIROMS Price Proposal, CGI Cloud Hosting 

approach realizes operational efficiencies over time. As a result, CGI is able to reduce the overall 

cost to the State for this Option Year 2 project change request.  This reduction is cost is reflected 

in the consolidation of the CGI GSA IT Schedule 70 Technology Pak line items as described in the 

table below. 

Technology Paks 

Description Quantity Unit 
Price 

Total 
Cost 

TechnologyPak-SVR-5 1  $12,456.00   $149,472.00  
TechnologyPak-SVR-3  4  $3,096.00   $148,608.00  
Technology Pak - Svr-1       47  $792.00   $446,688.00  
Technology Pak - Svr-2       1  $1,692.00   $20,304.00  
Technology Pak - Svr-4       1  $6,876.00   $82,512.00  
Technology Pak-DC-2       1  $1,080.00   $12,960.00  
Technology Pak-DC-3       2  $1,800.00   $43,200.00  
Technology Pak-DC-4       2  $5,688.00   $136,512.00  
Technology Pak-SEC-1       3  $576.00   $20,736.00  
Technology Pak-SEC-2       4  $1,152.00   $55,296.00  
Technology Pak-SEC-3       2  $5,760.00   $138,240.00  
Technology Pak-DB-1       1  $5,598.00   $67,176.00  
Technology Pak-DR-3       3  $2,851.00   $102,636.00  
Backup Storage Capacity 
per GB stored per month 

      16265  $0.90   $ 175,662.00  

 

2.4 Summary of Miscellaneous Costs  
In order to support the work mentioned under this PCR, we will require $200,000.00 in travel 
expenses as part of the miscellaneous costs. 

2.5 General Assumptions 
 By signing this PCR, the State authorizes CGI to procure specific items from Open 

Market sources to deliver services as explicitly requested by NJDCA in writing and 
approved by the State Contract Manager. 

 The pricing provided by CGI in this PCR applies to the second extension period of the 
contract that begins on 5/25/2016 and any extensions thereto unless otherwise agreed in 
writing.     

 This PCR assumes that the State is executing its second extension period (twelve (12) 
month extension option) to include the associated costs for the Labor; Travel; and Cloud 
Infrastructure, Hardware, or Software (e.g., maintenance) line items.  



 

 

 

 
 

 

30 New Jersey Department of Community Affairs  

Contract No.: 84078 

 

 

 The work included within this PCR will be managed by the State and CGI through the 
task order process as described in the Contract. 

 All provisions of the Contract remain in effect, including but not limited to Section 5.14 
and Exhibit 3.   



























   
      State of New Jersey 
           DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
                  CHRIS CHRISTIE         DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY              FORD M. SCUDDER 
                       Governor      PROCUREMENT BUREAU  Acting State Treasurer 
      33 WEST STATE STREET 
    P. O. BOX 230 
                         KIM GUADAGNO                                            TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230                                  JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY 
                         Lt. Governor                                                       https://www.njstart.gov                                                     Director 
                       

 
AMENDMENT #4 

G-8048 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23156 
CONTRACT #84078 

 
 
Date:   February 3, 2016 
 
To:   Department of Community Affairs 
 
From:  Vicente Azarcon, Procurement Bureau 
 
Subject: Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management System (SIROMS) 
 
 
Original Contract Period: May 24, 2013 to May 24, 2015 
 
1st Extension Period: May 25, 2015 to May 24, 2016 
 
 
Please be advised that the above contract with CGI Federal Inc. (CGI) has been amended as of 
November 6, 2015 for additional work related which will allow CGI to extend its shared service platform 
pursuant to Section 3.1 of RFQ776799S to include the following set of functions and support related to 
the fulfillment of mandates prescribed to NJDCA within New Jersey Senate Bill 2825 (‘the bill”), which 
was signed into law by Governor Christie on August 10, 2015. 
 
CGI provides crucial broad-based functionality for the Department of Community Affairs to execute new 
programs and enhance the existing programs including the following key functions: 
 
The bill contains a number of mandates which NJDCA must fulfill in order to comply with the new law 
which include the following items described in the Project Change Request: Personal Timelines, 
Develop Targets for Distribution of Assistance, Commissioner’s Report, Telephone Hotline, National 
Flood Insurance Program Benefits, and Update and Maintain Internet Website. 

 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
Please keep this amendment with the Notice of Award for future reference. 















































New Jersey Is an Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper

CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
Lt. Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY

PROCUREMENT BUREAU
PO BOX 230

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0230

ROBERT A ROMANO
State Treasurer

JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
Director

AMENDMENT #3
G-8048

SOLICITATION #13-R-23156
CONTRACT #84078

Date: August 11, 2015

To: Department of Community Affairs 
 
From: Vicente Azarcon, Procurement Bureau

Subject: Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management System (SIROMS)

Original Contract Period: May 24, 2013 to May 24, 2015

1st Extension Period: May 25, 2015 to May 24, 2016

Please be advised that the above contract with CGI Federal Inc. (CGI) has been amended for additional 
work related to the delivery of all programs set forth in the Sandy Recovery Action Plan.

CGI provides crucial broad-based functionality for the Department of Community Affairs to execute new 
programs and enhance the existing programs including the following key functions:

• Financial Management - Overall financial management of Sandy recovery Programs;
• Grant Management – End to end program management workflow tracking software;
• Program Management – Specific functionality built to support the management of recovery 

programs outside of the Grant Management component.
• Program Reporting – Detailed reporting for specific programs, and across programs to 

support the management of Sandy Recovery Programs;
• CDBG-DR Dashboard – Public Facing informational website;
• Federal reporting Support – Centralized data collection tools that support the collection, 

management, and distribution of data required to be submitted to federal agencies including 
HUD;

• System Integration – Broad capacity integration tool that brings data from disparate systems 
together.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



























































New Jersey Is an Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper

CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
Lt. Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY

PROCUREMENT BUREAU
PO BOX 230

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0230

ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF
State Treasurer

JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
Director

AMENDMENT #2
G-8048

SOLICITATION #13-R-23156
CONTRACT #84078

Date: May 22, 2015

To: Department of Community Affairs 
 
From: Vicente Azarcon, Procurement Bureau

Subject: Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management System (SIROMS)

Original Contract Period: May 24, 2013 to May 24, 2015

This Extension Period: May 25, 2015 to May 24, 2016

Please be advised that the above contract with CGI Federal Inc. has been extended for a period of 
twelve (12) months.

The vendor has agreed to extend as per the terms and conditions of the original proposal, addenda and 
amendment.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Please keep this amendment with the Notice of Award for future reference.























New Jersey Is an Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper

CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
Lt. Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY

PROCUREMENT BUREAU
PO BOX 230

TRENTON, NJ 08625-0230

ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF
State Treasurer

JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
Director

AMENDMENT #1
G-8048

SOLICITATION #13-R-23156
CONTRACT #84078

Date: February 20, 2014

To: Department of Community Affairs 
 
From: Vicente Azarcon, Procurement Bureau

Subject: Sandy Integrated Recovery Operations and Management System (SIROMS)

Contract Period: May 24, 2013 to May 24, 2015

Please be advised that the above contract has been amended as of February 11, 2014 to include 
additional IT work related to the gathering of data and expending of funds due to the Sandy Recovery 
initiative. The additional work includes: 

• Creating a SIROMS Grant Platform (SGP) to provide workflow for four housing programs 
including: Re-settlement, RREM, HMGP and LRRP.  CGI will provide training on the SGP for the 
DCA designated staff;

• Maintaining the Project Management Office (PMO) function across SSHIP, RREM, and SIROMS 
system that are part of the Sandy Recovery initiative;

• Support the data cleansing of Re-settlement. RREM, LRRP and HMGP data to support payment 
processing, reporting, and transparency and;

• Development of a system integration layer that integrates data across the SSHIP, RREM, 
NJDEP and SIROMS programs.

The total cost of the additional work is $6,718,549.42, which includes labor for extended services in the 
amount of $4,996,629.42.

Price lines 53 through 61 were added to support additional direct costs related to this project change 
request.

All other terms, conditions and pricing remain the same.






















































